

35
IA -3/25
Bail SC No. 1013/24
FIR No. 520/24
PS Keshav Puram
STATE Vs. Nitin

11.12.2025

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave today.

Present : Ld. Subst. Addl. PP Sh. Gurdaulat Singh for State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Saurabh Kumar for applicant/ accused.
Ld. Counsels Sh. Prem Prakash and Sh. Rewti Kant
for complainant.

**This is an application moved on behalf of applicant /
accused Nitin, seeking interim bail for 30 days to lookafter his wife.**

Reply already filed. Copy already supplied.

Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused has submitted that
no similar application is pending before any other Court.

Arguments heard. Record has been perused.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant has submitted that the wife of
the applicant is suffering from severe pain in her abdomen due to
gallbladder stones and her condition is deteriorating day by day and
the doctors has advised for her immediate surgery. It is further
submitted that there is no one in the family to lookafter his ailing wife
and the applicant is also having three minor children. Therefore, it is
prayed that the applicant / accused be granted interim bail for 30 days
to take care his ailing wife.

The medical condition of wife of the applicant / accused

has been verified through IO and IO verified the medical documents annexed with application to be genuine. Accordingly, the present application is allowed purely on humanitarian grounds. Applicant / accused **Nitin** be released on interim bail for a period of a period of 15 days from the date of his release, on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of like amount. The applicant shall not approach the complainant or any other witness in any manner. He shall not leave country without permission of the Court. He shall surrender before the concerned Jail Authorities on the expiry of the period of interim bail, irrelevant of the fact that operation of his wife is done or not.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the Order be given dasti.

Let copy of the Order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary action.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/11.12.2025**